
W. www.lignaconsultancy.co.uk
E. info@lignaconsultancy.co.uk

T. 01284 598008





0
2

16

14
2
0

0
0
0
8
6
0







         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

       

         

         



 

0
0
0
8
6

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

14

16

2
0

0
0
2



 
 
 



Ref. Tag Species Height
Branch 
Spread 
(radius)

Life Stage Vitality Structural Additional Notes QTRA Recommendations Priority Due Date

T2

9
3
8
5

Fraxinus excelsior (Ash) 8-12 m 5 Late-Mature Poor Poor Significant decay in main stem.

Unacceptable - 
Presence of hazard 
is unacceptable - 

Works are required.

Reduce to 4m habitat stem. 2 Months May-22

T3

9
3
9
6

Fraxinus excelsior (Ash) 8-12 m 5 Late-Mature
Dead/Dyin

g
Poor

Twin stemmed tree. Advance stages of 
decline. 

Unacceptable - 
Presence of hazard 
is unacceptable - 

Works are required.

Reduce to two 4m habitat stems. 2 Months May-22

T4

9
3
8
7

Fagus sylvatica f. 
purpurea (Copper beech)

8-12 m 4 Mature Good Fair Lodged scaffolding failure.

Unacceptable - 
Presence of hazard 
is unacceptable - 

Works are required.

Remove failed section. 2 Months May-22

T5

9
3
3
7

Ulmus spp. (Elm) 12-15 m 7 Early-Mature Good Fair Bark included union at base of stem.

Unacceptable - 
Presence of hazard 
is unacceptable - 

Works are required.

Brace stems at 7m 2 Months May-22

T6

9
3
4
3

Fagus sylvatica (Beech) 12-15 m 5 Late-Mature Fair Fair
Major deadwood and Scaffolding 

failure over path.

Unacceptable - 
Presence of hazard 
is unacceptable - 

Works are required.

Remove significant deadwood and 
Scaffolding failure

2 Months May-22

T8

9
3
3
8

Fagus sylvatica (Beech) 12-15 m 8 Late-Mature Poor Poor

Twin stemmed. Bark included union at 
1.5m. Fungal fruiting bodies, Major 

deadwood on East stem. Suppressed 
West stem with over extended limbs. 

Tree in decline.

Unacceptable - 
Presence of hazard 
is unacceptable - 

Works are required.

Reduce East stem to lowest limb. 
Reduce the two significant limbs on 

West stem back to first tertiary 
branches.  

2 Months May-22

T9

9
3
8
4

Fagus sylvatica (Beech) 12-15 m 8 Late-Mature Good Fair
Decay hollow at base of stem - tap 
tested ok. Scaffolding failure over 

tennis courts.

Unacceptable - 
Presence of hazard 
is unacceptable - 

Works are required.

Remove failed section. 2 Months May-22



Ref. Tag Species Height
Branch 
Spread 
(radius)

Life Stage Vitality Structural Additional Notes QTRA Recommendations Priority Due Date

T104

9
3
4
7

Fagus sylvatica (Beech) 15-20 m 10 Late-Mature Fair Poor

Multiple Fungal fruiting bodies - 
Ganoderma resinaceum. Significant 

decay in buttress roots - probed 
500mm. Tap tested -Hollow sound 
indicating decay column to approx. 

500mm above Fungal fruiting bodies.

Unacceptable - 
Presence of hazard 
is unacceptable - 

Works are required.

Reduce entire crown by 5m all over. 2 Months May-22

T1

9
3
5
8

Acer pseudoplatanus 
(Sycamore)

8-12 m 4 Early-Mature Good Fair Lodged scaffolding failure. 

Unacceptable - 
Presence of hazard 
is unacceptable - 

Works are required.

Remove failed section. 6 Months Sep-22

T7

9
3
1
7

Fagus sylvatica (Beech) 8-12 m 4 Late-Mature Poor Poor Significant decay in top of main stem. 

Unacceptable - 
Presence of hazard 
is unacceptable - 

Works are required.

Reduce to 6m habit stem. 6 Months Sep-22

T10

9
3
4
0

Acer pseudoplatanus 
(Sycamore)

8-12 m 5 Mature Good Poor
Twin Stemmed. Decay hollow at base. 

Asymmetric crown weighted over 
tennis courts.

Unacceptable - 
Presence of hazard 
is unacceptable - 

Works are required.

Pollard to 6m stems. 6 Months Sep-22

T101

9
3
1
8

Fagus sylvatica (Beech) 15-20 m 10 Late-Mature Good Fair Major deadwood over garden North.

Unacceptable - 
Presence of hazard 
is unacceptable - 

Works are required.

Remove significant deadwood. 6 Months Sep-22

T102

9
3
7
2

Acer pseudoplatanus 
(Sycamore)

12-15 m 6 Mature Good Fair
Twin stemmed. Bark included union at 

base.

Unacceptable - 
Presence of hazard 
is unacceptable - 

Works are required.

Brace stems at 6m. 6 Months Sep-22

T103

9
3
3
4

Fagus sylvatica (Beech) 15-20 m 8 Late-Mature Good Fair Bark included union at 4m.

Unacceptable - 
Presence of hazard 
is unacceptable - 

Works are required.

Brace stems at 12m. 6 Months Sep-22
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T1

9
3
5
8

Acer pseudoplatanus 
(Sycamore)

8-12 m 4 Early-Mature Good Fair Lodged scaffolding failure. 

Unacceptable - 
Presence of hazard 
is unacceptable - 

Works are required.

Remove failed section. 6 Months Sep-22

T2

9
3
8
5

Fraxinus excelsior (Ash) 8-12 m 5 Late-Mature Poor Poor Significant decay in main stem.

Unacceptable - 
Presence of hazard 
is unacceptable - 

Works are required.

Reduce to 4m habitat stem. 2 Months May-22

T3

9
3
9
6

Fraxinus excelsior (Ash) 8-12 m 5 Late-Mature
Dead/Dyin

g
Poor

Twin stemmed tree. Advance stages of 
decline. 

Unacceptable - 
Presence of hazard 
is unacceptable - 

Works are required.

Reduce to two 4m habitat stems. 2 Months May-22

T4

9
3
8
7

Fagus sylvatica f. 
purpurea (Copper beech)

8-12 m 4 Mature Good Fair Lodged scaffolding failure.

Unacceptable - 
Presence of hazard 
is unacceptable - 

Works are required.

Remove failed section. 2 Months May-22

T5

9
3
3
7

Ulmus spp. (Elm) 12-15 m 7 Early-Mature Good Fair Bark included union at base of stem.

Unacceptable - 
Presence of hazard 
is unacceptable - 

Works are required.

Brace stems at 7m 2 Months May-22

T6

9
3
4
3

Fagus sylvatica (Beech) 12-15 m 5 Late-Mature Fair Fair
Major deadwood and Scaffolding 

failure over path.

Unacceptable - 
Presence of hazard 
is unacceptable - 

Works are required.

Remove significant deadwood and 
Scaffolding failure

2 Months May-22

T7

9
3
1
7

Fagus sylvatica (Beech) 8-12 m 4 Late-Mature Poor Poor Significant decay in top of main stem. 

Unacceptable - 
Presence of hazard 
is unacceptable - 

Works are required.

Reduce to 6m habit stem. 6 Months Sep-22
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T8

9
3
3
8

Fagus sylvatica (Beech) 12-15 m 8 Late-Mature Poor Poor

Twin stemmed. Bark included union at 
1.5m. Fungal fruiting bodies, Major 

deadwood on East stem. Suppressed 
West stem with over extended limbs. 

Tree in decline.

Unacceptable - 
Presence of hazard 
is unacceptable - 

Works are required.

Reduce East stem to lowest limb. 
Reduce the two significant limbs on 

West stem back to first tertiary 
branches.  

2 Months May-22

T9

9
3
8
4

Fagus sylvatica (Beech) 12-15 m 8 Late-Mature Good Fair
Decay hollow at base of stem - tap 
tested ok. Scaffolding failure over 

tennis courts.

Unacceptable - 
Presence of hazard 
is unacceptable - 

Works are required.

Remove failed section. 2 Months May-22

T10

9
3
4
0

Acer pseudoplatanus 
(Sycamore)

8-12 m 5 Mature Good Poor
Twin Stemmed. Decay hollow at base. 

Asymmetric crown weighted over 
tennis courts.

Unacceptable - 
Presence of hazard 
is unacceptable - 

Works are required.

Pollard to 6m stems. 6 Months Sep-22

T101

9
3
1
8

Fagus sylvatica (Beech) 15-20 m 10 Late-Mature Good Fair Major deadwood over garden North.

Unacceptable - 
Presence of hazard 
is unacceptable - 

Works are required.

Remove significant deadwood. 6 Months Sep-22

T102

9
3
7
2

Acer pseudoplatanus 
(Sycamore)

12-15 m 6 Mature Good Fair
Twin stemmed. Bark included union at 

base.

Unacceptable - 
Presence of hazard 
is unacceptable - 

Works are required.

Brace stems at 6m. 6 Months Sep-22

T103

9
3
3
4

Fagus sylvatica (Beech) 15-20 m 8 Late-Mature Good Fair Bark included union at 4m.

Unacceptable - 
Presence of hazard 
is unacceptable - 

Works are required.

Brace stems at 12m. 6 Months Sep-22

T104

9
3
4
7

Fagus sylvatica (Beech) 15-20 m 10 Late-Mature Fair Poor

Multiple Fungal fruiting bodies - 
Ganoderma resinaceum. Significant 

decay in buttress roots - probed 
500mm. Tap tested -Hollow sound 
indicating decay column to approx. 

500mm above Fungal fruiting bodies.

Unacceptable - 
Presence of hazard 
is unacceptable - 

Works are required.

Reduce entire crown by 5m all over. 2 Months May-22
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G1 Mixed native trees 12-15 m - Mature Fair Fair

Group contains a mix of understorey 
specimens (Hawthorn, Snowberry, 

Hazel and Holly), self-set saplings from 
the woodland species and larger 

mature woodland specimens. Some 
specimens have failed or contain 
moderate deadwood (considered 

normal for situation). Significant issues 
listed separately.

Tolerable - Hazard 
present context of 
tree makes harm 

unlikely.

Stack deadwood from tree work to 
trees. Instal nesting/roost boxes.

IBA

G2 Mixed native trees 12-15 m - Mature Fair Fair

Group contains a mix of understorey 
specimens (Hawthorn, Snowberry, 

Hazel, Holly and Privet), self-set 
saplings from the woodland species 

and larger mature woodland 
specimens. Some specimens have 

failed or contain moderate deadwood 
(considered normal for situation). 
Significant issues listed separately.

Tolerable - Hazard 
present context of 
tree makes harm 

unlikely.

Stack deadwood from tree work to 
trees. Instal nesting/roost boxes.

IBA
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